

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,
THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN
FOR EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,
AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE TO THE
RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN FOR
EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT AND SMEETA SHARON,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL J. THOMASCH
RICHARD W. MARK
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
AMER S. AHMED
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW EXPLICITLY CREATES A DIRECT CIRCUIT CONFLICT.....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES ERISA AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	20
A. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Contradicts ERISA’s Text And Settled Principles Of Statutory Interpretation.....	20
B. The Second Circuit’s View Undermines Congress’s Purposes Of Preserving Employer Flexibility And Providing Predictability For All Stakeholders.....	25
C. The Statute’s History Contradicts The Second Circuit’s Interpretation.....	31
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW CONCERNING EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals’ Opinion, 794 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. July 23, 2015) (C.A. Dkt. 134)	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court’s Opinion and Order On Motion to Dismiss First Amended Complaint, 448 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2006) (D.C. Dkt. 39)	39a
APPENDIX C: District Court’s Memorandum Decision and Order On Motion for Reconsideration, 2007 WL 2363616 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2007) (D.C. Dkt. 58)	73a
APPENDIX D: District Court’s Memorandum Decision and Order On Motion for Reconsideration, 2010 WL 5396089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2010) (D.C. Dkt. 96)	76a
APPENDIX E: District Court’s Opinion and Order On Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint, 963 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2013) (D.C. Dkt. 150)	80a
APPENDIX F: District Court’s Opinion and Order On Motion to Certify Interlocutory Appeal, 2014 WL 251986 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2014) (D.C. Dkt. 173)	131a
APPENDIX G: Court of Appeals’ Order Granting Leave to Appeal, No. 14-314 (2d Cir. Apr. 22, 2014) (C.A. Dkt. 31)	137a
APPENDIX H: Court of Appeals’ Order Granting Motion to Stay Mandate, No. 14-1179 (2d Cir. Aug. 17, 2015) (C.A. Dkt. 145)	139a

APPENDIX I: Retirement Benefit Accumulation Plan for Employees of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (1995) (<i>excerpt</i>)	141a
APPENDIX J: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	145a
29 U.S.C. § 1001	145a
29 U.S.C. § 1001a(c)	147a
29 U.S.C. § 1002(22)-(25), (34)	148a
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)	150a
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1), (c).....	156a
29 U.S.C. § 1056(a)	166a
29 U.S.C. § 1085(e)	167a
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)	180a
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)-(b)	180a
29 U.S.C. § 1322a(c)	185a
29 U.S.C. § 1425(b), (d).....	187a
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-1	191a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	4
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	4, 26
<i>Bance v. Trs. of the Alaska Carpenters Ret. Plan</i> , 829 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	16
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	23
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	22
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	4, 25, 29, 35
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	26
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	8, 28
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	23
<i>Florida v. Long</i> , 487 U.S. 223 (1988).....	29

<i>Fry v. Exelon Corp. Cash Balance Pension Plan,</i> 571 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 24
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2149 (2010).....	20
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,</i> 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	21
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</i> 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	35
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enft,</i> 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	22
<i>McCorkle v. Bank of Am. Corp.,</i> 688 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,</i> 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	29
<i>Ryan v. Asbestos Workers Union Local 42 Pension Fund,</i> 27 F. App'x 100 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19

STATUTES

Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780.....	9, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292	10, 35
29 U.S.C. § 1001	2, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1001a	29
29 U.S.C. § 1002	2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 21, 23, 26, 33
29 U.S.C. § 1053	5, 25, 33

29 U.S.C. § 1054	5, 25, 31, 33
29 U.S.C. § 1056	5, 21, 25, 33, 34
29 U.S.C. § 1085	33
29 U.S.C. § 1132	34
29 U.S.C. § 1144	35
29 U.S.C. § 1322a	33

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-1	6, 16
72 Fed. Reg. 28,604 (May 22, 2007).....	6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 109-232, Pt. 2 (2005).....	28

OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

IRS Technical Advice Memorandum 8808006 (Nov. 27, 1987)	6
Rev. Rul. 71-24, 1971-1 C.B. 114	5
Rev. Rul. 71-147, 1971-1 C.B. 116	5, 31
Rev. Rul. 78-120, 1978-1 C.B. 117	6, 17, 32
